
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 268

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19TH  NOVEMBER, 2019


FARMERS CLUB


268.  SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:


(a) whether Farmer’s Club Programme implemented by NABARD is up to the satisfaction;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the list of Farmer’s Clubs being run all over the India along with the details thereof, State-wise and District-wise;

(d) whether any Federation of Farmer’s Clubs have been developed; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): Yes Sir. Farmers’ Clubs (FCs) promoted by National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) are grass root level informal fora organized by the rural branches of banks, Non-Government Organisations (NGOs), Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs), etc. The programme is being implemented for the mutual benefit of the banks and the farmers. The major objective is to promote “Development through credit, technology transfer, awareness and capacity building” of the farmers. The clubs are beneficial for banks as well as line departments of the State Government for convergence of the programmes / schemes sponsored / implemented by them. As on 31st October 2019, there are 24321 active FCs existing in different States/UTs.

(c): The state-wise and district-wise list of number of active Farmers’ Clubs (FCs) is at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. Details of these Farmer’s Clubs are readily available to the public on www.krishaksarathi.com portal developed by NABARD.


(d) & (e) : Yes Sir. Till now 776 Farmers’ Clubs have formed Federations.


Annexure I

   NABARD Farmers' Clubs: State-wise


Sr. No State/UT No.of Farmers' Clubs

I II III
1 A & N Islands  5
2 Andhra Pradesh 1017
3 Arunachal Pradesh 148
4 Assam 297
5 Bihar 1814
6 Chhattisgarh 582
7 Goa 10
8 Gujarat 769
9 Haryana 835

10 Himachal Pradesh 495
11 Jammu & Kashmir 130
12 Jharkhand 1727
13 Karnataka 1029
14 Kerala 634
15 Madhya Pradesh 2116
16 Maharashtra 717
17 Manipur 80
18 Meghalaya 65
19 Mizoram 33
20 Nagaland 40
21 Odisha 2195
22 Puducherry 11
23 Punjab  897
24 Rajasthan 1046
25 Sikkim 26
26 Tamil Nadu  1719
27 Telangana 940
28 Tripura 41
29 Uttar Pradesh 2061
30 Uttarakhand 596
31 West Bengal 2246

Total 24321


Annexure II

NABARD Farmers' Clubs: District-wise


Sr. No State/UT District No. of Farmers' Clubs

I II III IV

1 A & N Islands North and Middle Andaman 5
Total 5


2 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur 129

Chittoor 30

East Godavari 25

Guntur 63

Krishna 72

Kurnool 154

Prakasam 50

Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore 119

Srikakulam 124

Visakhapatnam 35

Vizianagaram 156

West Godavari 10

Y.S.R. 50

Total 1017


3 Arunachal Pradesh Anjaw 1

Changlang 50

East Kameng 1

Kurung Kumey 19

Lower Dibang Valley 17

Lower Subansiri 18

Papum Pare 16

Upper Subansiri 1

West Siang 25
Total 148


4 Assam Baksa 23

Barpeta 6

Bongaigaon 42

Darrang 24

Dhemaji 4

Dhubri 36

Dibrugarh 19

Goalpara 17

Jorhat 9

Kokrajhar 16

Lakhimpur 10

Morigaon 36

Nalbari 25

Sivasagar 0

Sonitpur 6

Tinsukia 24
Total 297


5 Bihar Araria 9


Arwal 24

Aurangabad 51

Banka 295

Bhojpur 6

    Darbhanga 22

Gaya 99

Gopalganj 42

Jamui 135

Jehanabad 26

Kaimur (Bhabua) 404

Katihar 1

Khagaria 54

Kishanganj 17

Lakhisarai 10

Munger 102

Nawada 18

Purnia 29

Saharsa 87

Samastipur 61

Saran 87

Sitamarhi 8

Siwan 103

Supaul 108

West Champaran 16

Total 1814


6 Chhattisgarh Balod 10

Bilaspur 64

Dhamtari 71

Durg 2

Gariyaband 2

Janjgir - Champa 5

Jashpur 99

Kabirdham 17

Korba 95

Mahasamund 62

Mungeli 49

Raigarh 38

Raipur 13

Rajnandgaon 55

Total 582


7 Goa North Goa 8

South Goa 2

Total 10


8 Gujarat Ahmedabad 21

Amreli 73

Arvalli 15

Banas Kantha 73

Bharuch 24


Bhavnagar 84

Botad 74

Dang 8

Devbhumi Dwarka 26

Dohad 62

Gir Somnath 17

Junagadh 30

Kachchh 10

Mahesana 59

    Narmada 14

Navsari 37

Patan 55

Porbandar 4

Rajkot 5

Sabar Kantha 17

Surat 17

Surendranagar 34

Valsad 10

Total 769


9 Haryana Ambala 25

Bhiwani 88

Fatehabad 21

Gurgaon 26

Hisar 18

Jhajjar 43

Jind 9

Kaithal 54

Karnal 43

Kurukshetra 34

Mahendragarh 41

Mewat 68

Palwal 15

Panchkula 41

Panipat 46

Rewari 57

Rohtak 17

Sirsa 82

Sonipat 69

Yamunanagar 38

Total 835


10 Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur 86

Hamirpur 10

Kinnaur 20

Mandi 127

Sirmaur 141

Solan 111

Total 495


11 Jammu & Kashmir Bandipore 4


Baramulla 2

Doda 8

Jammu 2

Kathua 20

Kishtwar 25

Rajouri 2

Ramban 15

Reasi 7

Samba 21

Udhampur 24

Total 130


12 Jharkhand Bokaro 17

Chatra 84

    Deoghar 242

Dhanbad 87

Dumka 173

Garhwa 88

Giridih 194

Godda 77

Gumla 48

Jamtara 52

Khunti 10

Koderma 52

Latehar 15

Lohardaga 90

Pakur 52

Palamu 68

Pashchimi Singhbhum 23

Purbi Singhbhum 52

Ramgarh 110

Ranchi 128

Sahebganj 14

Seraikela Kharsawan 15

Simdega 36

Total 1727


13 Karnataka Bagalkot 65

Belagavi 24

Bellary 7

Bengaluru Rural 6

Bidar 266

Chamarajanagar 8

Chikkaballapura 35

Chitradurga 88

Dakshina Kannada 23

Davanagere 5

Dharwad 44

Gadag 71

Hassan 5

Haveri 28


Kalaburagi 10

Mandya 21

Raichur 15

Ramanagara 9

Shivamogga 19

Tumakuru 196

Udupi 81

Vijayapur 3

Total 1029


14 Kerala Alappuzha 39

Ernakulam 44

Idukki 48

Kannur 10

Kasaragod 16

Kollam 3

Kottayam 76

    Kozhikode 82

Malappuram 32

Palakkad 52

Pathanamthitta 10

Thiruvananthapuram 57

Thrissur 72

Wayanad 93

Total 634


15 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur 5

Ashoknagar 99

Balaghat 313

Betul 11

Chhindwara 69

Damoh 25

Datia 15

Dewas 16

Dhar 30

Guna 116

Hoshangabad 24

Jabalpur 15

Jhabua 46

Katni 135

Khargone 15

Mandla 15

Mandsaur 6

Morena 118

Panna 39

Raisen 39

Rajgarh 145

Rewa 141

Sagar 239

Satna 10

Sehore 31


Seoni 24

Shahdol 62

Shivpuri 84

Sidhi 54

Singrauli 10

Tikamgarh 13

Ujjain 45

Umaria 8

Vidisha 99

Total 2116


16 Maharashtra Akola 16

Aurangabad 21

Buldhana 63

Chandrapur 23

Gadchiroli 95

Jalgaon 87

Latur 17

Nagpur 67

Parbhani 0

Pune 41

Raigad 33

    Sangli 111

Satara 129

Wardha 14

Total 717


17 Manipur Churachandpur 22

Imphal East 12

Imphal West 37

Senapati 5

Thoubal 2

Ukhrul 2

Total 80


18 Meghalaya East Garo Hills 10

Ri-Bhoi 18

South Garo Hills 6

South West Garo Hills 7

South West Khasi Hills 2

West Jaintia Hills 17

West Khasi Hills 5

Total 65


19 Mizoram Champhai 10

Kolasib 6

Lawngtlai 6

Lunglei 4

Mamit 7

Total 33


20 Nagaland Dimapur 1

Kiphire 4

Kohima 8

Mokokchung 14

Peren 4

Phek 9

Total 40


21 Odisha Anugul 17

Balangir 176

Baleshwar 150

Bargarh 94

Bhadrak 51

Boudh 30

Cuttack 173

Debagarh 67

Dhenkanal 100

Gajapati 31

Ganjam 21

Jagatsinghapur 67

Jajapur 36

Jharsuguda 15

Kalahandi 95

Kandhamal 53

Kendrapara 90

Kendujhar 10

Khordha 51

    Koraput 72

Malkangiri 69

Mayurbhanj 16

Nabarangapur 75

Nayagarh 59

Nuapada 184

Puri 95

Rayagada 80

Sambalpur 102

Subarnapur 96

Sundargarh 20

Total 2195


22 Puducherry Karaikal 11

Total 11


23 Punjab Amritsar 103

Bathinda 22

Faridkot 6

Fatehgarh Sahib 39

Fazilka 16

Firozpur 33

Gurdaspur 65

Hoshiarpur 102


Jalandhar 70

Kapurthala 50

Ludhiana 56

Moga 56

Muktsar 44

Pathankot 12

Patiala 37

Rupnagar 38

Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar 26

Sangrur 4

Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar 47

Tarn Taran 71

Total 897


24 Rajasthan Ajmer 15

Alwar 73

Banswara 75

Baran 18

Barmer 45

Bharatpur 55

Bhilwara 64

Bikaner 20

Bundi 39

Churu 21

Dausa 23

Dholpur 30

Ganganagar 27

Hanumangarh 80

Jaisalmer 10

Jalore 10

Jhalawar 149

Jhunjhunu 66

I II III IV

    Jodhpur 106

Karauli 3

Kota 30

Nagaur 16

Pali 10

Rajsamand 25

Sawai Madhopur 5

Sirohi 5

Udaipur 26

Total 1046


25 Sikkim East District 3

North District 6

South District 5

West District 12

Total 26


26 Tamil Nadu Ariyalur 21


Coimbatore 46

Cuddalore 53

Dharmapuri 35

Dindigul 91

Erode 105

Kancheepuram 16

Kanniyakumari 69

Karur 72

Krishnagiri 37

Madurai 50

Nagapattinam 42

Namakkal 70

Perambalur 24

Pudukkottai 109

Ramanathapuram 140

Salem 75

Sivaganga 68

Thanjavur 82

The Nilgiris 10

Theni 30

Thiruvallur 8

Thiruvarur 92

Thoothukudi 96

Tiruchirappalli 82

Tirunelveli 60

Tiruppur 20

Tiruvannamalai 46

Viluppuram 30

Virudhunagar 40

Total 1719


27 Telangana Adilabad 173

Karimnagar 183

Khammam 122

Mahbubnagar 30

Medak 74

Nalgonda 106

Nizamabad 35

I II III IV


Ranga Reddy 60

Warangal 157

Total 940


28 Tripura Gomati 11

Khowai 1

Sepahijala 5

South Tripura 18

West Tripura 6

Total 41


29 Uttar Pradesh Agra 9


Aligarh 21

Allahabad 45

Amethi 32

Amroha 13

Auraiya 50

Azamgarh 12

Baghpat 17

Bahraich 41

Ballia 10

Balrampur 18

Banda 54

Barabanki 57

Bareilly 36

Basti 0

Budaun 25

Bulandshahr 92

Chandauli 7

Etawah 78

Faizabad 16

Farrukhabad 24

Fatehpur 73

Firozabad 5

Gautam Buddha Nagar 22

Ghaziabad 4

Hamirpur 95

Hapur 10

Hardoi 7

Hathras 8

Jalaun 15

Jaunpur 0

Jhansi 113

Kannauj 28

Kanpur Dehat 96

Kanpur Nagar 36

Kasganj 24

Kaushambi 10

Kheri 58

Kushinagar 1

Lalitpur 59

Lucknow 36

Maharajganj 0

Mahoba 1

Mainpuri 14

Mathura 10

I II III IV

    Mau 71

Meerut 151

Mirzapur 23

Muzaffarnagar 27

Pilibhit 37

Rae Bareli 78


Saharanpur 30

Sant Ravidas Nagar
(Bhadohi)

16

Shahjahanpur 15

Shamli 12

Shravasti 24

Sitapur 145

Sultanpur 10

Unnao 20

Varanasi 20

Total 2061


30 Uttarakhand Almora 44

Bageshwar 19

Chamoli 25

Champawat 64

Dehradun 50

Haridwar 49

Nainital 45

Pauri Garhwal 48

Pithoragarh 81

Rudraprayag 10

Tehri Garhwal 35

Udham Singh Nagar 56

Uttarkashi 70

Total 596


31 West Bengal Alipurduar 54

Bankura 417

Bardhaman 82

Birbhum 169

Cooch Behar 246

Dakshin Dinajpur 82

Darjeeling 34

Hooghly 61

Howrah 28

Jalpaiguri 99

Maldah 63

Murshidabad 310

Nadia 47

North 24 Parganas 59

Paschim Medinipur 114

Purba Medinipur 105

Purulia 155

South 24 Parganas 1

Uttar Dinajpur 120

Total 2246
Grand Total 24321

